

27 February 2023

Thorndon Residents Association

Kia ora,

Thorndon bike network engagement

Thank you for your request made under the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 (the Act), received on 06 February 2023. You requested the following:

1. “a copy of the Road Safety audit on the basis that WCC advise that it contains information relevant to the present state of play and details on the drawings supplied.
2. a list of all "key stakeholders in the area", by name and/or address, that WCC ever has had, or is currently having, discussions with concerning street layout design details i.e. stakeholders who have seen the detail.
3. respectfully, that the Association is regarded and treated as a qualifying 'key stakeholder in the area', and therefore included in well facilitated discussions (workshops etc) about the design DETAILS, as well as any significant changes being proposed. “

Wellington City Council has granted your request for information. Please see the below and attached.

- 1. a copy of the Road Safety audit on the basis that WCC advise that it contains information relevant to the present state of play and details on the drawings supplied.**

Please see the attached documents.

- 2. a list of all "key stakeholders in the area", by name and/or address, that WCC ever has had, or is currently having, discussions with concerning street layout design details**

Below is the list of stakeholders for this project. All the below have either had a letter drop, met in person or online, been emailed, or a combination of any of these communication methods. Please note that for privacy reasons we have not provided the details of individuals, rather entity name only or a summary of the organisation.

- ACC
- Accessibility Advisory Group
- Archives NZ
- Armstrong and Thompson
- Aroy Thai
- Bali Riches Spa and Massage
- Beca
- Belleera Hair Design
- Box Hill Boutique
- Cafe 93
- Cafe Classic
- Capital Dental Thorndon

- CC and M Architects
- CCDHB
- Cellar Vate
- Chapman Taylor Inn and Cafe
- Contium Consulting Group
- Counselling and Psychotherapy Associates
- Dry Cleaning and Laundry
- E3 Recruit
- East Day Spa
- Embassies and High Commissions
- Everest Cafe
- Fire Service
- Foodstuffs
- Frame
- Government Ministries and Departments
- GWRC
- Hair Spa Wellington
- Heritage New Zealand
- High Court
- Huia New Zealand
- Intilecta Centre
- La Petit Chocolatier
- Landlords and residents
- Leafee
- Lunchbox Cafe
- Maggies Hair Design
- Mariluca Ristoro
- Metlink
- Mian Bar
- Mojo
- Molesworth House
- National Library of NZ
- Natures Florist
- New World
- New Zealand Rugby
- NZ Post
- Oviedo Cafe
- Panache
- Parliament
- Pipitea Mews
- Police
- Port Nicolson
- Rail and Transport Union National Office
- Red Cross
- Royal Society Te Aparangi
- Sakura Sushi
- Schools and School Boards
- Sercombe and Matheson Opticians
- Shamrock House
- Starfish Fish and Chips
- Subway
- Taxi Services
- The Backbencher
- The Dwellington
- The Summit
- Thistle Inn
- Thorndon Chippery
- Thorndon City Shop
- Thorndon Medical Centre
- Thorndon Pharmacy
- Thorndon Residents Association
- Thorndon Summer Pool
- Unichem Pharmacy
- Victoria University
- Wadestown Residents Association
- WCC Advisory Groups
- Wellington Cathedral of St Paul
- Wholly Bagels
- Wilson Car Park

3. Respectfully, that the Association is regarded and treated as a qualifying 'key stakeholder in the area', and therefore included in well facilitated discussions (workshops etc) about the design DETAILS, as well as any significant changes being proposed.

Officers have considered you a key stakeholder through engagement and have had several engagements with you to respond to most of your concerns. This includes the recent two-hour facilitated workshop held on 07 February with four staff and two consultants present and several meetings and a large amount of correspondence prior to that since the project began.

Please note, we may proactively release our response to your request. Thank you again for your request, if you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Kind regards
 Claudia Holgate
Senior Advisor, Official Information